

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/25/2018 12:21 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95604-9

Court of Appeals, Division I No. 75674-5-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NATIONAL SURETY CORPORATION,

Respondent,

v.

IMMUNEX CORPORATION,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT NATIONAL SURETY CORPORATION'S RESPONSE
TO BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

One Union Square
600 University Street, Suite 2700
Seattle, WA 98101-3143
(206) 467-1816
rsulkin@mcnaul.com
tfitzgerald@mcnaul.com

McNAUL EBEL NAWROT &
HELGREN PLLC

Robert M. Sulkin
WSBA No. 15425
Timothy B. Fitzgerald
WSBA No. 43994

Attorneys for Respondent
National Surety Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

III. ARGUMENT.....4

A. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling Does Not Transform the Duty to Defend into a Duty to Reimburse; It Merely Applies Washington Law to the Unique Facts of This Particular Case4

B. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling Does Not Disturb Existing Incentives Between Insurers and Insureds9

C. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling Does Not Permit Insurers to Escape Extracontractual Liability “Simply by Reserving Their Rights”.....12

D. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling is Perfectly Consistent With the Enhanced Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Insurers Owe When Defending Under a Reservation of Rights.....14

E. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling Will Have Little to No Impact Upon Small Businesses and Individuals of Limited Means16

F. The Scope of the Court of Appeals’ Ruling is Limited to the Particular Facts of This Case17

G. When Applied to These Unique Facts, *Amici’s* Position Would Turn Washington Law on its Head and Promote Gamesmanship on the Part of Sophisticated Insureds18

IV. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. USF Ins. Co.,
164 Wn.2d 411, 191 P.3d 866 (2008).....20

N.H. Indem. Co. v. Budget Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.,
148 Wn.2d 929, 64 P.3d 1239 (2003).....4, 5

Nat’l Sur. Corp. v. Immunex Corp.,
162 Wn. App. 762, 297 P.3d 688 (2013).....16

Nat’l Sur. Corp. v. Immunex Corp.,
176 Wn.2d 872, 297 P.3d 688 (2013).....10, 12, 16, 20

Safeco Ins. Co. v. Butler,
118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 449 (1992).....12, 13

Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986).....13

Unigard Ins. Co. v. Leven,
97 Wn. App. 417, 983 P.2d 1155 (1999),
as amended (Apr. 24, 2000)20

Woo v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,
161 Wn.2d 43, 164 P.3d 454 (2007).....11
